



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRICK DAUGHERTY,)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellant,) No. 60,2023
)
v.) (Appeal from Court of
) Chancery C.A. No. 2019-
) 0956-MTZ)
JAMES DONDERO, HUNTON)
ANDREWS KURTH LLP, MARC)
KATZ, MICHAEL HURST, SCOTT)
ELLINGTON, AND ISAAC)
LEVENTON,)
)
Defendants Below/Appellees.)

**APPELLEES JAMES DONDERO, SCOTT ELLINGTON, AND
ISAAC LEVENTON'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Stephen B. Braerman (#4952)
Brett M. McCartney (#5208)
Elizabeth A. Powers (#5522)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 North King Street, Suite 400
P.O. Box 25130
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

*Counsel for Appellees James
Dondero, Scott Ellington, and Isaac
Leventon*

Dated: May 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Highland Capital Management, L.P. And The Formation Of HERA	6
B. The Texas Action Commences	7
1. The HERA Buyout and the Formation of HERA Management.....	8
2. The Assignment Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.....	9
3. The Texas Judgment	11
C. Daugherty Initiates The First Delaware Action	12
1. Daugherty Conducts Substantial Discovery	13
2. The Court of Chancery Invokes the Crime-Fraud Exception and Orders Production of Privileged Communications	16
3. Trial Commences in the First Delaware Action	18
D. Daugherty Impermissibly Splits His Claims And Files A New Action In The Court Of Chancery	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT DAUGHERTY IMPERMISSIBLY SPLIT HIS CLAIMS.....	24

A.	Question Presented	24
B.	Scope Of Review	24
C.	Merits Of Argument	24
1.	Daugherty Concedes That He Split Claims Between the Underlying Action and the First Delaware Action	25
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Daugherty is Not Excused From Impermissibly Splitting Claims in the Delaware Actions	32
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DENIED DAUGHERTY’S REQUEST FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE DELAWARE ACTIONS	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Scope Of Review	39
C.	Merits Of Argument	39
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Gaudin</i> , 2017 WL 4685548 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2017)	28
<i>Am. Prairie Const. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Anderson v. AIG Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2410898 (Del. Aug. 24, 2007)	39
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 – 436 (5th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Cavallieri</i> , 23 A.3d 157 (Del. Ch. 2010)	29
<i>Bailey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 766 A.2d 477 (Del. 2001)	24
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000)	24
<i>Goel v. Heller</i> , 667 F. Supp. 144 (D.N.J. 1987)	29
<i>Havens v. Leong</i> , 2022 WL 363911 (Del. Feb. 7, 2022)	42
<i>J.L. v. Barnes</i> , 33 A.3d 902 (Del. Super. Ct. 2011)	28
<i>Jones v. Holvey</i> , 29 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Kohls v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 791 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2000)	29, 30
<i>Lewis v. O’Donnell</i> , 674 Fed. Appx. 234 (3d Cir. 2017)	29

<i>Maritime Elec. Co. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	30
<i>In re Tr. FBO duPont Under Tr. Agreement Dated Aug. 4, 1936</i> , 2018 WL 4610766 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 2018).....	25
<i>Webster v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 348 A.2d 329 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Brown</i> , 2011 WL 1434666 (Del. Apr. 14, 2011)	40
<i>Wilson v. Brown</i> , 2011 WL 1632348 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2011)	40
<i>Wilson v. Urquhart</i> , 2010 WL 2683031 (Del. Super. Ct. July 6, 2010).....	40, 41
Other Authorities	
CT. CH. R. 42.....	39, 41
